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CITY OF WASILLA 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 
WASILLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Wasilla City Hall, 290 E. Herning Avenue, Wasilla, AK 99654 / 907-373-9020 phone   
 
REGULAR MEETING 6 P.M.  MAY 13, 2014 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
  
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

 
V. REPORTS 
 A. City Deputy Administrator  
 B. City Public Works Director 
 C. City Attorney 
 D. City Planner 
 
VI. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (five minutes per person, for items not scheduled for 

public hearing) 
 
VII. CONSENT AGENDA 

Pg. 1 A. Minutes of April 8, 2014 regular meeting 
 
VIII. NEW BUSINESS (five minutes per person) 

A. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

MAYOR  CITY PLANNER
Verne E. Rupright   Tina Crawford 
 
WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
Claudia Pinard, Seat A 
Daniel Kelly Jr., Seat B 
Jessica Dean, Seat C 
Loren Means III, Seat D 
Glenda Ledford, Seat E  
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Pg. 7 1. Item:  Conditional Use Permit #14-01 (Reso. #14-05) 
Request: Approval to build a 1,764 square foot storage addition 

(two-story) to an existing 30,892± square foot office 
building.   

Applicant: Dennis Smith  
Owner: Wasilla Station, LLC 
Total Area: 1.62 acres± 
Location: 600 E. Railroad Avenue 
 Block 5, Floyd 2010 Subdivision 
Zoning: Commercial 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 

 
Pg. 57 2. Item:  Variance #14-01 (Reso. #14-06)  

Request: Approval of a 14 foot variance to the minimum 25 foot 
rear yard setback to allow an 11 foot rear yard 
setback along Susitna Avenue.   

Applicant: Dennis Smith  
Owner: Wasilla Station, LLC 
Total Area: 1.62 acres± 
Location: 600 E. Railroad Avenue 
 Block 5, Floyd 2010 Subdivision 
Zoning: Commercial 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 

 
Pg. 99 3. Item:  Rezone #14-01 (Reso. No. 14-07)  

Request: Rezone from Rural Residential (RR) to Commercial 
(C) zoning district.   

Applicant: City of Wasilla 
Owner: Alaska Railroad Corporation (ARRC) 
Total Area: 11.97 acres± 
Location: 630 E. Old Matanuska Road 

Lot 4, ARR-DOT Subdivision 
Generally located at the intersection of E. Old 
Matanuska Road and Financial Drive (parcel with the 
old Kenai Supply building.) 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 
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Pg. 121 4. Item:  Conditional Use Permit #14-02 (Reso. #14-08) 
Request: Approval to construct an 11,600 square foot 

commercial car wash facility including an indoor 
commercial car cleaning area and pet washing facility.   

Applicant: K & S Enterprises, Ltd. 
Owner: Peter Zamarello Living Trust 
Total Area: 0.99 acres± 
Location: 1900 W. Rupee Circle 
 Lot 2, Block 2, Carol Subdivision 
Zoning: Commercial 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 
 

Pg. 167 5. Item:  Conditional Use Permit #14-03 (Reso. #14-09) 
Request: Approval to construct a 6,000 square foot commercial 

building on a lot with 9,268 existing commercial 
square footage (Pizza Hut & Midas).   

Owner: Kurban Kurani 
Total Area: 2.03 acres± 
Location: 101 N. Crusey 
 Lot A19, Township 17N, Range 1W, Section 10 
Zoning: Commercial 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 
 

Pg. 209 6. Item:  Variance #14-02 (Reso. #14-10) 
Request: A variance of 25 feet to the minimum 25 foot rear yard 

setback in order to construct a 6,000 square foot 
commercial building.   

Owner: Kurban Kurani 
Total Area: 2.03 acres± 
Location: 101 N. Crusey 
 Lot A19, Township 17N, Range 1W, Section 10 
Zoning: Commercial 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 
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Pg. 245 7. Item:  Conditional Use Permit #14-04 (Reso. #14-11) 
Request: Approval to build an 8,280 square foot commercial 

building in the Residential Multifamily zoning district. 
Owner: Kurban Kurani 
Total Area: 0.86 acres± 
Location: 918 E. Westpoint Drive 
 Lot 16A, Block 1, Lakeshore Resubdivision 
Zoning: Residential Multifamily 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 
 

Pg. 287 8. Item:  Variance #14-03 (Reso. #14-12) 
Request: A variance of five feet to the minimum five foot side 

yard setback to allow a zero side yard setback on the 
western side of the lot AND a variance of 15 feet to 
the minimum 25 foot front yard setback to allow a 10 
foot front yard setback along Westpoint Drive in order 
to construct an 8,280 square foot commercial 
building.   

Owner: Kurban Kurani 
Total Area: 0.86 acres± 
Location: 918 E. Westpoint Drive 
 Lot 16A, Block 1, Lakeshore Resubdivision 
Zoning: Residential Multifamily 

           a.         City Staff 
           b.         Applicant 
           c.         Private person supporting or opposing the proposal 
           d.         Applicant 
 

Pg. 335 9. Resolution Serial No. 14-13:  Recommending approval of 30-year 
lease of Lots 7, 8, & 9, New Wasilla Airport, to construct a building 
14,000 square feet to operate a helicopter contract and charter 
service; generally located south of the Parks Highway off of 
Aviation Avenue.  

 
IX. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
X. COMMUNICATIONS 
 A. Permit Information 
 B. Enforcement Log 

 
XI.   AUDIENCE COMMENTS 
 
XII. STAFF COMMENTS 
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XIII. COMMISSION COMMENTS 
 
XIV. ADJOURNMENT 
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Staff Finding: This criterion is not applicable since this parcel is not part of an 
adopted neighborhood plan. 

 
16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 

comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 
 
 Staff Finding: This criterion is met since the proposed expansion of the existing 

commercial use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s 
Expected Future Land Use Map designation, “Generally 
Commercial/Business” and the Commercial zoning that implements 
the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Staff Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since office buildings are not one of the special uses with additional 
criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Staff Finding: The City mailed 112 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Three responses were received from 
review agencies – all stated that they did not have any comments.    
Copies of the comments received by staff are included in this 
packet.  Any comments received after the compilation of the packet 
will be provided at the public hearing.   

 
16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 

pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Staff Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed addition 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Staff Finding: The proposed addition is consistent with this criterion since the 

additional storage area will not significantly impact the street 
system.     
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16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 
Section 16.24.010 are met. 

 
Staff Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 

minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010 with the exception of the rear setback along Susitna 
Avenue.  The applicant has submitted a variance application 
requesting a variance of 14 feet to the required 25 foot setback.  
With approval of the variance, this criterion is met.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Staff Finding: The attached site plan indicates the required 91 paved parking 

spaces (including 4 handicapped spaces), adequate paved aisle 
widths, and the applicant proposes to remove snow from the site.    

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Staff Finding:  The site is adequately served by water and sewer and other utilities 

are currently in place in the existing building. 
  
16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 

runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Staff Finding: According to the applicant, the runoff of the site is controlled on-site 

by the use of percolation areas with landscaping that surround the 
site.  Water runoff is directed to these areas to prevent runoff into 
the streets. 

 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 
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Staff Finding:   The site is located on Railroad Avenue, which is designated a 

commercial street, it has sufficient vehicle and pedestrian 
circulation and landscaping as indicated on the site plan, and there 
are no sensitive areas or natural areas to be preserved on site.   

 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Staff Finding:  Staff finds that there should not be different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is zoned Commercial and is 
predominantly developed with commercial uses.   

 
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial uses.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   
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Staff Finding:    This site is currently developed with a two-story 30,892± square 
foot office building and does not currently comply with the land 
clearing restrictions in WMC 16.33.050, which only allows 70% of 
the lot to be cleared of vegetation unless a greater amount is 
approved by the Planning Commission.  As part of the conditional 
use request, the applicant is requesting a waiver of 17.5%, which 
would allow 87.5% of the lot to remain cleared of vegetation.  If 
approved, the site will comply with the landscaping chapter of the 
City code. The attached site plan show the proposed/existing 
landscaping on the site.   

    
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  No sidewalks or bike paths will be required since the proposed 

addition is to an existing office building is in an area this is 
developed predominantly with commercial uses and offices and is 
not close to playgrounds, shopping areas, transportation, or 
community facilities. 

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
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conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  The existing building is currently served by City utilities and 

sufficient capacity exists for the proposed expansion.  The applicant 
will coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed additions should not adversely impact any historic 

resources since the parcel is currently developed with an office 
building and the proposed additions will be constructed on existing 
impervious areas of the parcel.  Additionally, the Mat-Su Borough 
Cultural Resources Office was notified of this application and 
provided the opportunity to comment but did not provide any 
objections.   
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16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 
with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed addition will be blend in with the architecture of the 

existing building.     
 
16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 

dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Staff Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Staff Finding: There are no foreseeable problems associated with winter 

conditions anticipated for the proposed addition.    
   
IV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request with the following conditions: 
 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this 
proposal for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior 
to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate 
stormwater procedures and regulations prior to expansion. 

3. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plans date stamped April 22, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 
Resolution Serial No. 14-05.  Any changes to the site plan must be 
submitted to the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will 
require submittal of an amended conditional use permit application, 
including application fee and Planning Commission review and approval. 

4. An encroachment permit is needed from Public Works since the paved 
driveway on that side of the building is located in the right-of-way.  An 
encroachment permit authorizes the use of right-of-way for this type of 
use, subject to the City not needing the right-of-way. The City has recently 
improved E. Susitna Avenue and the building owner has constructed a 
retaining wall to use this portion of the right-of-way for a driveway. 

5. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 
completion of the addition. 
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 By: Planning 
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14 
 Adopted:  
  

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-05 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER CU 14-01 TO CONSTRUCT A 1,764 
SQUARE FEET STORAGE ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 30,892± SQUARE FOOT 
OFFICE BUILDING, LOCATED ON BLOCK 5, FLOYD 2010 SUBDIVISION IN THE 
COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT.       

 
WHEREAS, Dennis Smith, owner, for Wasilla Station LLC, submitted Conditional 

Use Permit Number 14-01 requesting approval to construct a 1,764 square foot storage 

addition on March 28, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the application included the required site plan and narrative that 

addresses the general approval criteria in §16.16.050 of the Wasilla Municipal Code; 

and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius, the appropriate review agencies, the Wasilla Planning Commission, 

and the Wasilla City Council as required by §16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal 

Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the public hearing was published in the Frontiersman on 

May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this request on 

May 13, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission deliberated on this request taking 

into account the information submitted by the applicants, evaluation and  

recommendations of staff contained in the staff report,  public testimony - both written  
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and verbal comments, the applicable provisions of the Wasilla Land Development Code 

and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate stormwater 

procedures and regulations prior to expansion. 

3. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 22, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 

Resolution Serial No. 14-05.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 

the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 

amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 

Planning Commission review and approval. 

4. An encroachment permit is needed from Public Works since the paved driveway 

on that side of the building is located in the right-of-way.  An encroachment 

permit authorizes the use of right-of-way for this type of use, subject to the City 

not needing the right-of-way. The City has recently improved E. Susitna Avenue 

and the building owner has constructed a retaining wall to use this portion of the 

right-of-way for a driveway. 
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5. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 

completion of the addition. 

6. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in §16.44.040 of 

the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the Planning Department prior 

to any clearing or construction on the site. 

7. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 

completion of the structure.  

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014.  

 
APPROVED: 

 
 
              
ATTEST:     Glenda Ledford, Chairman   Date 
 
 
      
Tina Crawford, AICP, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-05 

FINDINGS OF FACT – Section 16.16.050, General Approval Criteria 
 

An administrative approval, use permit, elevated administrative approval, elevated use 
permit or conditional use may be granted if the following general approval criteria and 
any applicable specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060 are complied with. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to show that the proposed use meets these criteria 
and applicable specific criteria for approval. An approval shall include a written finding 
that the proposed use can occur consistent with the comprehensive plan, harmoniously 
with other activities allowed in the district and will not disrupt the character of the 
neighborhood. Such findings and conditions of approval shall be in writing and become 
part of the record and the case file.  
 
16.16.050(1)&(5)  Neighbors/Neighborhoods. Due deference has been given to 

the neighborhood plan or comments and recommendations 
from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan. 

 
Finding: This criterion is not applicable since this parcel is not part of an 

adopted neighborhood plan. 
 
16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 

comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 
 
 Finding: This criterion is met since the proposed expansion of the existing 

commercial use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s 
Expected Future Land Use Map designation, “Generally 
Commercial/Business” and the Commercial zoning that implements 
the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since office buildings are not one of the special uses with additional 
criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Finding: The City mailed 112 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Three responses were received from 
review agencies – all stated that they did not have any comments.  
Copies of the comments received by staff are included in this 
packet.  Any comments received after the compilation of the packet 
will be provided at the public hearing.   
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16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 
pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed addition 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Finding: The proposed addition is consistent with this criterion since the 

additional storage area will not significantly impact the street 
system.     

     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
 
Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 

minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010 with the exception of the rear setback along Susitna 
Avenue.  The applicant has submitted a variance application 
requesting a variance of 11 feet to the required 25 foot setback.  
With approval of the variance, this criterion is met.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Finding: The attached site plan indicates the required 91 paved parking 

spaces (including 4 handicapped spaces), adequate paved aisle 
widths, and the applicant proposes to remove snow from the site.    

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Finding:  The site is adequately served by water and sewer and other utilities 

are currently in place in the existing building. 
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16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 
runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Finding: According to the applicant, the runoff of the site is controlled on-site 

by the use of percolation areas with landscaping that surround the 
site.  Water runoff is directed to these area to prevent runoff into the 
streets. 

 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 

 
Finding:   The site is located on Railroad Avenue, which is designated a 

commercial street, it has sufficient vehicle and pedestrian 
circulation and landscaping as indicated on the site plan, and there 
are no sensitive areas or natural areas to be preserved on site.   

 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Finding:  Staff finds that there should not be different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is zoned Commercial and is 
predominantly developed with commercial uses.   

 
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
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activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial uses.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   

 
Finding:    This site is currently developed with a two-story 30,892 square foot 

office building and does not currently comply with the land clearing 
restrictions in WMC 16.33.050, which only allows 70% of the lot to 
be cleared of vegetation unless a greater amount is approved by 
the Planning Commission.  As part of the conditional use request, 
the applicant is requesting a waiver of 17.5%, which would allow 
87.5% of the lot to remain cleared of vegetation.  If approved, the 
site will comply with the landscaping chapter of the City code. The 
attached site plan show the proposed/existing landscaping on the 
site.   

 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Finding:  No sidewalks or bike paths will be required since the proposed 

addition is to an existing office building is in an area this is 
developed predominantly with commercial uses and offices and is 
not close to playgrounds, shopping areas, transportation, or 
community facilities. 
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16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 
within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
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available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Finding:  The existing building is currently served by City utilities and 

sufficient capacity exists for the proposed expansion.  The applicant 
will coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Finding:  The proposed additions should not adversely impact any historic 

resources since the parcel is currently developed with an office 
building and the proposed additions will be constructed on existing 
impervious areas of the parcel.  Additionally, the Mat-Su Borough 
Cultural Resources Office was notified of this application and 
provided the opportunity to comment but did not provide any 
objections.   

    
16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition will be blend in with the architecture of the 

existing building.     
 
16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 

dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
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 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 
increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Finding: There are no foreseeable problems associated with winter 

conditions anticipated for the proposed addition.    
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                                           STAFF REPORT:        Case # V14-01 
                                                  Prepared by:        Planning Staff 

                                       For the meeting of:      May 13, 2014 
 
 

II.        STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval with conditions.   
 
III. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance of 14’ from the minimum 25’ rear yard in order to 
construct a 1,764 square feet two-story addition.  The first floor will be 924 square feet 
addition and the second floor will be 840 square feet.  The addition will be used to store 
records for the correspondence school in the existing building. 
 
WMC 16.28.110 provides for variances to density, setback, or height standards of this 
chapter.   

 
WMC 16.24.030 Setbacks and height  

 
A. Setbacks are measured from the outermost portion of the building to the 

nearest lot line or building as appropriate.  Temporary buildings may be 
permitted within the side or rear yard area as administrative approval by 
the city planner.  Where other setback standards are applicable, the most 
restrictive setback standards apply.  The following are the building setback 
and height standards: 

 

I.       SUMMARY FACTS: 
 
Applicant/Owner: Dennis Smith, Wasilla Station LLC 

Proposal: Variance of 14 feet from the minimum 25 foot rear yard setback 
to allow construction of a 1,764 addition for storage (two-story).  
 

Location: 600 E. Railroad Avenue 
Block 5B, Floyd 2010 Subdivision 
 

Parcel size: 1.62 Acres± 

Zoning District: Commercial 

Future Land Use: Generally Commercial/Business 

Surrounding Zoning: North:   Commercial                  East:  Commercial 
South:   Commercial                 West:  Commercial 
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1. Front and rear yard setbacks are twenty-five (25) feet from the lot line.  
In the commercial district the city planner may modify the front and rear 
setbacks by averaging the existing building line and applying this 
average setback to the building.   

  
IV. ISSUES REGARDING CODE 
 
Wasilla Municipal Code sets forth the requirements for variance approvals in 
§16.28.110.  The procedural requirements and variance standards are identified below 
with appropriate staff findings for each.   
 
16.28.110(A) Application. 

 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 
planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Staff Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on March 28, 2014.   
 
16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice, 

comment period and hearing procedures follow the format 
outlined in WMC16.16.040. 

 
Staff Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notices were mailed on April 22, 2014 to all properties within a 
1,200’ radius.  

  
16.28.110(C) Variance Standards. 

    
1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the 
Commercial zoning district or vicinity.  This site has a significant 
change in elevation from the property line to the paved roadbed for 
Susitna Avenue (approximately 6-8’).  This grade separation 
minimizes any impact of this addition to Susitna Avenue due to the 
reduced setback from the right-of-way.  Additionally, this site has 
numerous easements on the site that significantly limit the 
developable area of the site as compared to other properties in the 
area.    
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2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
 

Staff Finding: As stated above, this site has a significant change in elevation from 
the property line to the paved roadbed along with the numerous 
easements on the site. 

 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Staff Finding: Without approval of a variance, the addition could be located on 
another side of the building, but it would require the removal of 
parking spaces and/or landscaped areas.  The site currently has 
the minimum required parking spaces and a reduction in parking 
spaces would not be allowed since it would not be consistent with 
the parking regulations.  Also, the applicant has stated that the 
location of the proposed addition is necessary to coordinate with 
the existing floor plan and use of the building and cannot be located 
within the existing building due to the heavy loading on the floor 
and foundation systems. 
 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Staff Finding: The owner purchased the building with the current building footprint 
and parking layout, which was designed to meet the required 
setbacks and easement restrictions.   
 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Staff Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.  Although the addition could be located 
on another side of the building, it would require the removal of 
parking spaces and/or landscaped areas, which would make the 
existing building inconsistent with the parking requirements of the 
City code.   
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16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the 
variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance of 14’ is the minimum necessary to construct the 
addition in a location that efficiently connects to the existing on the 
property and preserves the required parking spaces. 
 
2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Staff Finding: The proposed additional storage to a commercial building is 
permitted by the Commercial zoning district. 
 
3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter. 
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Staff Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Staff Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the addition is proposed on the portion 
of the parcel that is significantly lower in elevation that Susitna 
Avenue and there is no direct access onto Susitna Avenue at this 
end of the property due to the steep grade. 

 
16.16.040(A)(6)  Decision. 
 
The commission shall decide to deny, approve or approve with conditions the 
proposal or appeal. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant. The 
commission’s decision may be made immediately following the public hearing 
portion of the commission meeting. The decision of the commission shall set 
forth the facts it finds relevant to its decision and the reasons for its decision. 
The effective date of the decision is the date the findings and the reasons are set 
out in writing and signed by the commission chairperson or the chairperson’s 
designee. 
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V.  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Based on the above findings, staff research, and information provided by the applicant, 
staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the requested variance with 
the following conditions: 
 

1. An encroachment permit is needed from Public Works since the paved driveway 
on that side of the building is located in the right-of-way.  An encroachment 
permit authorizes the use of right-of-way for this type of use, subject to the City 
not needing the right-of-way. The City has recently improved E. Susitna Avenue 
and the building owner has constructed a retaining wall to use this portion of the 
right-of-way for a driveway. 
 

2. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this proposal for 
compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 
as related to the public health, safety and welfare. 
 

3. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plans date stamped April 22, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 
Resolution Serial No. 14-06.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 
the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 
amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 
Planning Commission review and approval. 
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 By:   Planning  
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14  
 Adopted:    

 
WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-06 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
VARIANCE NO. V14-01 ALLOWING AN 14 FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE 
REQUIRED 25 FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A 1,764 
SQUARE FOOT STORAGE ADDITION TO AN EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING, 
LOCATED ON BLOCK 5, FLOYD 2010 SUBDIVISION IN THE COMMERCIAL 
ZONING DISTRICT. 
 
 WHEREAS, Dennis Smith, owner, Wasilla Station LLC, submitted an application 

for a variance on March 28, 2014, along with a site plan and application fee; and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius and review agencies and the Planning Commission as required by 

§16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published 

in the Frontiersman on May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the 

requested variance taking into account the information submitted by the applicant, the 

information contained in the staff report,  written and verbal  testimony, the applicable 

provisions of the Wasilla Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent 

information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission. 
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 

1. An encroachment permit is needed from Public Works since the paved driveway 

on that side of the building is located in the right-of-way.  An encroachment 

permit authorizes the use of right-of-way for this type of use, subject to the City 

not needing the right-of-way. The City has recently improved E. Susitna Avenue 

and the building owner has constructed a retaining wall to use this portion of the 

right-of-way for a driveway. 

2. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare. 

3. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 22, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 

Resolution Serial No. 14-06.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 

the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 

amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 

Planning Commission review and approval. 

 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014. 

       APPROVED: 

     
              

Glenda Ledford, Chairman  Date 
 

 
ATTEST:  
 
 
       
Tina Crawford, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-06 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 16.28.110 
 

16.28.110(A) Application. 
 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 

planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on March 28, 2014.   
 
16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice, 

comment period and hearing procedures follow the format 
outlined in WMC16.16.040. 

 
Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notices were mailed on April 22, 2014 to all properties within a 
1,200’ radius.  

  
16.28.110(C) Variance Standards. 

    
1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Finding: The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the 
Commercial zoning district or vicinity.  This site has a significant 
change in elevation from the property line to the paved roadbed for 
Susitna Avenue (approximately 6-8’).  This grade separation 
minimizes any impact of this addition to Susitna Avenue due to the 
reduced setback from the right-of-way.  Additionally, this site has 
numerous easements on the site that significantly limit the 
developable area of the site as compared to other properties in the 
area.    
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2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
 

Finding: As stated above, this site has a significant change in elevation from 
the property line to the paved roadbed along with the numerous 
easements on the site. 

 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Finding: Without approval of a variance, the addition could be located on 
another side of the building, but it would require the removal of 
parking spaces and/or landscaped areas.  The site currently has 
the minimum required parking spaces and a reduction in parking 
spaces would not be allowed since it would not be consistent with 
the parking regulations.  Also, the applicant has stated that the 
location of the proposed addition is necessary to coordinate with 
the existing floor plan and use of the building and cannot be located 
within the existing building due to the heavy loading on the floor 
and foundation systems. 
 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Finding: The owner purchased the building with the current building footprint 
and parking layout, which was designed to meet the required 
setbacks and easement restrictions.   
 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.  Although the addition could be located 
on another side of the building, it would require the removal of 
parking spaces and/or landscaped areas, which would make the 
existing building inconsistent with the parking requirements of the 
City code.   

96 of 344



Exhibit A   Page 5 of 6 
Resolution Serial No. 14-06 

16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the 
variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Finding: The variance of 11’ is the minimum necessary to construct the 
addition in a location that efficiently connects to the existing on the 
property and preserves the required parking spaces. 
 
2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Finding: The proposed additional storage to a commercial building is 
permitted by the Commercial zoning district. 
 
3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter. 
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the addition is proposed on the portion 
of the parcel that is significantly lower in elevation that Susitna 
Avenue and there is no direct access onto Susitna Avenue at this 
end of the property due to the steep grade. 
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Staff Report: Case # R14-01 
Prepared by: Planning Staff 

Meeting date:   May 13, 2014
                         

 
 
I.       SUMMARY FACTS: 
 
Applicant:  City of Wasilla 
 
Owner:   Alaska Railroad Corporation 
 
Proposal:  Rezone from Rural Residential (RR) to Commercial (C) District.  
 
Location:  Lot 4, ARR-DOT Subdivision 

 
Parcel size:  11.97± acres 
 
Existing Zoning:  Rural Residential (RR) 
 
Future Land Use: Generally Commercial/Business   
 
Surrounding Zoning: North:    Commercial 

South:  Rural Residential 
East:  Commercial 
West:  Commercial   

 
II.        STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Based on findings of compliance with applicable criteria established in Section 16.16.070 and 16.16.050 
of the Wasilla Municipal Code, staff recommends approval of the rezone request. 

 
III. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
This rezoning request is being initiated by the City of Wasilla.  The rezoning will update the official zoning 
map to designate a zoning district that is consistent with the zoning in the surrounding area now that the 
property has been transferred from the AKDOT&PF to the Alaska Railroad Corporation.  The lot is currently 
zoned Rural Residential (RR) and staff proposes a change to Commercial (C).     
 
Public hearing notices were mailed to 63 property owners within a 1,200 foot radius and 25 review 
agencies on April 21, 2014, allowing an appropriate number of days to respond prior to the public hearing 
notice and request for comments in accordance with 16.16.040(A)(2). 
 
This staff report includes staff findings and recommendations based on the applicable requirements of City 
code.  
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IV. APPLICABLE PROVISIONS 
 
The following WMC Section 16.16.070, Rezoning, is applicable to this request for rezoning property within 
the City of Wasilla. 
 
V. FINDINGS 
 
16.16.070 Rezoning 
 
A. Initiation. A rezoning may be initiated by the developer, the planner, any member of the 
commission, a city council member, the mayor, or by a petition bearing the signatures of the 
owners of at least fifty-one (51) percent of the owners of property within the area proposed to be 
rezoned.  
 
STAFF FINDING: The subject rezoning was initiated by the City of Wasilla to update the official 

zoning map.  A letter of support from the Alaska Railroad Corporation is also 
included in this packet. 

 
B. Restrictions. Rezoning of an area less than two acres shall not be considered unless the 
rezoning involves the contiguous expansion of an existing zone, or a planned unit development 
overlay district.  Streets or other rights-of-way shall not be included in calculating the minimum 
area for a rezoning. The area to be rezoned shall be a logical, integrated area. 
 
STAFF FINDING: The lot is 11.97 acres and is also an expansion of an existing commercial zoning 

district.   
 
C. Procedure. The application, acceptance notice, review and decision procedures for a 
rezoning shall follow the procedures set forth for a conditional use in Section 16.16.040. If the 
commission fails to act within twenty (20) days of the close of the hearing the rezoning request 
shall be considered approved and shall be forwarded to the council. 
 
STAFF FINDING: All applicable application, notice, review, and decision procedures were followed 

consistent with Section 16.16.040.  
 
D. Criteria. The commission shall make a recommendation to the council based on written 
findings that the appropriate following criteria have been addressed: 
 
1. Due deference has been given to the neighborhood plan; or comments and 
recommendations from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan; 
 
STAFF FINDING: There are not any approved neighborhood plans in the area.  However, the 

proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the existing development and 
zoning in the surrounding area.   
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2. The proposed rezoning substantially complies with Section 16.16.050, and Section 
16.20.030 in the case of the establishment or modification of a PUD overlay district; 
 
STAFF FINDING: The rezoning substantially complies with the applicable provisions of Section 

16.16.050 General Approval Criteria.  In-depth review for consistency with Title 16 
will be done by planning staff when any development is proposed on the lot.    

 
3. The proposed rezoning is in an area with adequate services, including as appropriate; 
roads, parking, sidewalks, water, sewer, gas, electricity, drainage, police and fire protection, or the 
developer has agreed to provide all the necessary improvements or services for the area; 

 
STAFF FINDING: The properties have appropriate access to the services referenced above or will 

provide them at time of development. 
 
4. The comments from reviewing parties (Section 16.08.040) on the proposed rezoning have 
been adequately addressed; 

 
STAFF FINDING: To date, two responses were received from reviewing parties – both indicated that 

they had no comments.  Any additional review comments will be addressed at time 
of development. 

 
5. There is a demonstrated need for additional land in the zoning district to accommodate 
uses allowed; 

 
STAFF FINDING: Although vacant commercially-zoned land is available in the immediate area, this 

is an area that is a logical expansion of the commercial zoning at the intersection 
of the Parks Highway and Palmer-Wasilla Highway.   

 
6.  The resulting district or expanded district will be a logical, integrated area; and 

 
STAFF FINDING: Rezoning these properties to Commercial will logically fill-in the gap between the 

commercially zoned properties to the east and west along the north side of the 
Palmer-Wasilla Highway Extension, which will allow land uses to be developed on 
the lot in the future that are compatible with the surrounding commercially 
zoned/developed parcels.   

 
7.  The rezoning is in conformance with the city comprehensive plan. 

 
STAFF FINDING: The proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the Generally 

Commercial/Business Future Land Use designation in the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan. The implementation policies of the Comprehensive Plan states that the 
appropriate zoning for a FLUM should be the most appropriate for the area and 
should take into consideration the purpose of the zoning district, the proposed 
rezoning site, and the zoning and/or development pattern of the surrounding area.  

 
The rezoning is also consistent with goals, objectives, and actions in the Economic 
Vitality chapter of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  Specifically, Action 1.2.4 states 
the following: 
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1.2.4. Identify key commercial and industrial areas of the City for 

development; promote the advantages for businesses to build or 
expand in these locations such as availability of City services, 
access to utilities, and the value of being adjacent to other 
businesses. 

 
The Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan indicates that the Generally 
Commercial/Business future land use designation provides for, “…a wide range of 
local and regional shopping, retail sales, personal services, and employment.”   
 
The intersection of the Parks Highway and the Palmer-Wasilla Highway is the 
major commercial node in the City and it is logical that this lot be zoned 
Commercial to allow this type of development.  Additionally, this lot has direct 
access to the Parks Highway via E. Old Matanuska Road, which is designated as 
a “Major Collector” roadway in the City’s Official Streets and Highways Plan and 
access to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway via Financial Drive, which is designated as 
a “Commercial” roadway.   

 
VIII. RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the findings above, staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward a recommendation 
of approval to the Wasilla City Council for this rezone request. 
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 By: Planning 
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14 
 Adopted:  
  

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-07  

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDING 
THAT THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL APPROVE A REZONE FROM RURAL 
RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL FOR LOT 4, ARR-DOT SUBDIVISION.   

 
WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla is initiating a request to rezone Lot 4, ARR-DOT 

Subdivision and is requesting a recommendation of approval from the Wasilla Planning 

Commission to the Wasilla City Council to change the zoning from Rural Residential 

(RR) to Commercial (C); and 

WHEREAS, a rezone is reviewed and approved under the same process as a 

conditional use permit by the Wasilla Planning Commission; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning staff mailed notices for this request to property 

owners within 1,200 radial feet of the proposed development; and 

 WHEREAS, the public hearing date and time was publicly advertised; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission deliberated on this request taking 

into account the information submitted by the City, evaluation and  recommendations of 

staff contained in the staff report,  public testimony - both written and verbal comments, 

the applicable provisions of the Wasilla Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent 

information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission; and 

 WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Wasilla Planning Commission hereby 

determines that the application meets the approval criteria for a rezone.   
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

after due consideration of the application, testimony by the applicant, staff, and public, 

and the Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, recommends 

that the Wasilla City Council approve the requested rezone. 

 ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014.  

       APPROVED: 

 
 
              
ATTEST:      Glenda Ledford, Chairman  Date 
 
 
       
Tina Crawford, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 12-13 

FINDINGS OF FACT – Section 16.16.070, Rezoning 
 
16.16.070 Rezoning 
 
A. Initiation. A rezoning may be initiated by the developer, the planner, any 
member of the commission, a city council member, the mayor, or by a petition 
bearing the signatures of the owners of at least fifty-one (51) percent of the 
owners of property within the area proposed to be rezoned.  
 
FINDING: The subject rezoning was initiated by the City of Wasilla to update 

the official zoning map.  A letter of support from the Alaska Railroad 
Corporation is also included in this packet. 

 
B. Restrictions. Rezoning of an area less than two acres shall not be 
considered unless the rezoning involves the contiguous expansion of an existing 
zone, or a planned unit development overlay district.  Streets or other rights-of-
way shall not be included in calculating the minimum area for a rezoning. The 
area to be rezoned shall be a logical, integrated area. 
 
FINDING: The lot is 11.97 acres and is also an expansion of an existing 

commercial zoning district.   
 
C. Procedure. The application, acceptance notice, review and decision 
procedures for a rezoning shall follow the procedures set forth for a conditional 
use in Section 16.16.040. If the commission fails to act within twenty (20) days of 
the close of the hearing the rezoning request shall be considered approved and 
shall be forwarded to the council. 
 
FINDING: All applicable application, notice, review, and decision procedures 

were followed consistent with Section 16.16.040.  
 
D. Criteria. The commission shall make a recommendation to the council 
based on written findings that the appropriate following criteria have been 
addressed: 
 
1. Due deference has been given to the neighborhood plan; or comments and 
recommendations from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan; 
 
FINDING: There are not any approved neighborhood plans in the area.  

However, the proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the 
existing development and zoning in the surrounding area.   

 
2. The proposed rezoning substantially complies with Section 16.16.050, and 
Section 16.20.030 in the case of the establishment or modification of a PUD 
overlay district; 
 

117 of 344



City of Wasilla Resolution Serial No. 14-07 
Page 4 of 5 

FINDING: The rezoning substantially complies with the applicable provisions 
of Section 16.16.050 General Approval Criteria.  In-depth review for 
consistency with Title 16 will be done by planning staff when any 
development is proposed on the lot.    

 
3. The proposed rezoning is in an area with adequate services, including as 
appropriate; roads, parking, sidewalks, water, sewer, gas, electricity, drainage, 
police and fire protection, or the developer has agreed to provide all the 
necessary improvements or services for the area; 

 
FINDING: The properties have appropriate access to the services referenced 

above or will provide them at time of development. 
 
4. The comments from reviewing parties (Section 16.08.040) on the proposed 
rezoning have been adequately addressed; 

 
FINDING: To date, two responses were received from reviewing parties – 

both indicated that they had no comments.  Any additional review 
comments will be addressed at time of development. 

 
5. There is a demonstrated need for additional land in the zoning district to 
accommodate uses allowed; 

 
FINDING: Although vacant commercially-zoned land is available in the 

immediate area, this is an area that is a logical expansion of the 
commercial zoning at the intersection of the Parks Highway and 
Palmer-Wasilla Highway.   

 
6.  The resulting district or expanded district will be a logical, integrated area; 
and 

 
FINDING: Rezoning these properties to Commercial will logically fill-in the gap 

between the commercially zoned properties to the east and west 
along the north side of the Palmer-Wasilla Highway Extension, 
which will allow land uses to be developed on the lot in the future 
that are compatible with the surrounding commercially 
zoned/developed parcels.   

 
7.  The rezoning is in conformance with the city comprehensive plan. 

 
FINDING: The proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the Generally 

Commercial/Business Future Land Use designation in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. The implementation policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan states that the appropriate zoning for a FLUM 
should be the most appropriate for the area and should take into 
consideration the purpose of the zoning district, the proposed 
rezoning site, and the zoning and/or development pattern of the 
surrounding area.  
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The rezoning is also consistent with goals, objectives, and actions 
in the Economic Vitality chapter of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  
Specifically, Action 1.2.4 states the following: 

 
1.2.4. Identify key commercial and industrial areas of the City 

for development; promote the advantages for 
businesses to build or expand in these locations such 
as availability of City services, access to utilities, and 
the value of being adjacent to other businesses. 

 
The Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan indicates that 
the Generally Commercial/Business future land use designation 
provides for, “…a wide range of local and regional shopping, retail 
sales, personal services, and employment.”   
 
The intersection of the Parks Highway and the Palmer-Wasilla 
Highway is the major commercial node in the City and it is logical 
that this lot be zoned Commercial to allow this type of development.  
Additionally, this lot has direct access to the Parks Highway via E. 
Old Matanuska Road, which is designated as a “Major Collector” 
roadway in the City’s Official Streets and Highways Plan and 
access to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway via Financial Drive, which is 
designated as a “Commercial” roadway.   
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Staff Finding: This criterion is not applicable since this parcel is not part of an 
adopted neighborhood plan. 

 
16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 

comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 
 
 Staff Finding: The proposed commercial car wash is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan’s Expected Future Land Use Map 
designation, “Generally Commercial/Business” and the Commercial 
zoning that implements the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Staff Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since a car wash is not one of the special uses with additional 
criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Staff Finding: The City mailed 50 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Two review agencies responded to 
the notice and indicated that they had no comments.  Copies of the 
comments received by staff are included in this packet.  Any 
comments received after the compilation of the packet will be 
provided at the public hearing.   

 
16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 

pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Staff Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed car wash 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Staff Finding: The proposed car wash will not significantly impact the street 

system or create a danger to pedestrians.     
     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
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Staff Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 
minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Staff Finding: The attached site plan indicates 8 paved parking spaces (including 

1 handicapped space), adequate paved aisle widths, and adequate 
snow storage on the site.    

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Staff Finding:  Water, sewer, and other utilities are available in the area. 
  
16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 

runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Staff Finding: Runoff and drainage of the site is controlled on-site by the use of 

percolation areas with landscaping that surround the site.  Water 
runoff is directed to these areas to prevent runoff into the streets. 

 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 

 
Staff Finding:   No additional open space is required and there are no sensitive 

areas or natural areas to be preserved on site.   
 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 
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Staff Finding:  The proposed use will not result in significantly different peak use 
characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is zoned Commercial.   

 
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed car wash will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial zoning.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   

 
Staff Finding:    The proposed site plan shows the required landscaping and 

vegetation.  The site was cleared of all vegetation by a previous 
owner but the applicant proposes to replace the required 30% 
vegetation.   

 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 
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Staff Finding:  No sidewalks or bike paths will be required since the proposed car 
wash is in an area that is zoned commercially and is not close to 
playgrounds, shopping areas, transportation, or community 
facilities. 

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a  

 
 

125 of 344



Conditional Use 14-02   
May 13, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting  Page 6 of 7  

 use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  Water and sewer is available for the site and the applicant will 

coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Staff Finding:  The Mat-Su Borough Cultural Resources Office was notified of this 

application and provided the opportunity to comment but did not 
provide any objections.   

    
16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed car wash will blend in with the building architecture in 

the surrounding area.     
 
16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 

dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Staff Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 
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Staff Finding: There are no foreseeable problems anticipated from winter 
conditions.  The property slopes south toward the Parks Highway 
and a long driveway (300’ ±) is proposed from the exit of the car 
wash area to the exit onto Rupee Circle, which should prevent 
glaciation on Rupee Circle from water draining from wet vehicles.    

   
IV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request with the following conditions: 
 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this 
proposal for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior 
to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate 
stormwater procedures and regulations. 

3. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plan date stamped April 24, 2014 and the elevation drawings 
date stamped May 5, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to Resolution Serial No. 
14-08.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to the City Planner 
for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an amended 
conditional use permit application, including application fee and Planning 
Commission review and approval. 

4. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in 
§16.44.040 of the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the 
Planning Department prior to any clearing or construction on the site. 

5. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 
completion of the addition. 
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 By: Planning 
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14 
 Adopted:  
  

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-08 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER CU 14-02 TO CONSTRUCT AN 11,600 
SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL CAR WASH FACILITY, INCLUDING AN INDOOR 
COMMERCIAL CAR CLEANING AREA AND PET WASHING FACILITY, LOCATED 
ON LOT 2, BLOCK 2, CAROL SUBDIVISION IN THE COMMERCIAL ZONING 
DISTRICT.       

 
WHEREAS, K & S Enterprises, Ltd., applicant, submitted Conditional Use Permit 

Number 14-02 requesting approval to construct an 11,600 square foot commercial car 

wash facility, including an indoor commercial car cleaning area and pet washing facility,   

on April 11, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the application included the required site plan and narrative that 

addresses the general approval criteria in §16.16.050 of the Wasilla Municipal Code; 

and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius, the appropriate review agencies, the Wasilla Planning Commission, 

and the Wasilla City Council as required by §16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal 

Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the public hearing was published in the Frontiersman on 

May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this request on 

May 13, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission deliberated on this request taking 

into account the information submitted by the applicants, evaluation and  
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recommendations of staff contained in the staff report,  public testimony - both written  

and verbal comments, the applicable provisions of the Wasilla Land Development Code 

and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate stormwater 

procedures and regulations prior to expansion. 

3. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 24, 2014 and the elevation drawings date 

stamped May 5, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to Resolution Serial No. 14-08.  Any 

changes to the site plan must be submitted to the City Planner for review.  

Substantial modifications will require submittal of an amended conditional use 

permit application, including application fee and Planning Commission review 

and approval. 

4. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 

completion of the addition. 

156 of 344



City of Wasilla Resolution Serial No. 14-08  
Page 3 of 12 

5. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in §16.44.040 of 

the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the Planning Department prior 

to any clearing or construction on the site. 

6. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 

completion of the structure.  

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014.  

 
APPROVED: 

 
 
              
ATTEST:     Glenda Ledford, Chairman   Date 
 
 
      
Tina Crawford, AICP, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-05 

FINDINGS OF FACT – Section 16.16.050, General Approval Criteria 
 

An administrative approval, use permit, elevated administrative approval, elevated use 
permit or conditional use may be granted if the following general approval criteria and 
any applicable specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060 are complied with. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to show that the proposed use meets these criteria 
and applicable specific criteria for approval. An approval shall include a written finding 
that the proposed use can occur consistent with the comprehensive plan, harmoniously 
with other activities allowed in the district and will not disrupt the character of the 
neighborhood. Such findings and conditions of approval shall be in writing and become 
part of the record and the case file.  
 
16.16.050(1)&(5)  Neighbors/Neighborhoods. Due deference has been given to 

the neighborhood plan or comments and recommendations 
from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan. 

 
Finding: This criterion is not applicable since this parcel is not part of an 

adopted neighborhood plan. 
 
16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 

comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 
 
 Finding: The proposed commercial car wash is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan’s Expected Future Land Use Map 
designation, “Generally Commercial/Business” and the Commercial 
zoning that implements the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since a car wash is not one of the special uses with additional 
criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Finding: The City mailed 50 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Two review agencies responded to 
the notice and indicated that they had no comments.  Copies of the 
comments received by staff are included in this packet.  Any 
comments received after the compilation of the packet will be 
provided at the public hearing.   

 
 

158 of 344



Exhibit A  Page 5 of 12 
Resolution Serial No. 14-08 

16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 
pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed car wash 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Finding: The proposed car wash will not significantly impact the street 

system or create a danger to pedestrians.     
     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
 
Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 

minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Finding: The attached site plan indicates 8 paved parking spaces (including 

1 handicapped space), adequate paved aisle widths, and adequate 
snow storage on the site.     

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Finding:  Water, sewer, and other utilities are available in the area. 
  
16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 

runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 
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Finding: Runoff and drainage of the site is controlled on-site by the use of 
percolation areas with landscaping that surround the site.  Water 
runoff is directed to these areas to prevent runoff into the streets. 

 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 

 
Finding:   No additional open space is required and there are no sensitive 

areas or natural areas to be preserved on site.   
 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Finding:  The proposed use will not result in significantly different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is zoned Commercial.   

 
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial zoning.   
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16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 
manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   

 
Finding:    The proposed site plan shows the required landscaping and 

vegetation.  The site was cleared of all vegetation by a previous 
owner but the applicant will replace the required 30% vegetation.   

 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Finding:  No sidewalks or bike paths will be required since the proposed car 

wash is in an area that is zoned commercially and is not close to 
playgrounds, shopping areas, transportation, or community 
facilities. 

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
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provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Finding:  Water and sewer is available for the site and the applicant will 

coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Finding:  The Mat-Su Borough Cultural Resources Office was notified of this 

application and provided the opportunity to comment but did not 
provide any objections.   
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16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Finding:  The proposed car wash will blend in with the building architecture in 

the surrounding area.     
 
16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 

dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Finding: There are no foreseeable problems anticipated from winter 

conditions.  The property slopes south toward the Parks Highway 
and a long driveway (300’ ±) is proposed from the exit of the car 
wash area to the exit onto Rupee Circle, which should prevent 
glaciation on Rupee Circle from water draining from wet vehicles.   
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16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 
comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 

 
 Staff Finding: The proposed commercial building is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan’s Expected Future Land Use Map 
designation, “Mixed Use”, and the Commercial zoning that 
implements the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Staff Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since a commercial building is not one of the special uses with 
additional criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Staff Finding: The City mailed 107 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Three comments were received – one 
from the Borough Platting Division with no comments, one from the 
Borough Planning Department noting that a portion of the lots are 
within a flood zone and will require a flood hazard development 
permit, and one comment from a property opposing the 
development.  Copies of the comments received by staff are 
included in this packet.  Any comments received after the 
compilation of the packet will be provided at the public hearing.   

 
16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 

pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Staff Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed building 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Staff Finding: The proposed commercial building will not significantly impact the 

street system or create a danger to pedestrians.     
     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
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Staff Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 
minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010 with the exception of a very small portion of the rear 
setback along the property line abutting Lot 16A (see site plan for 
details.)  The applicant has submitted a variance application 
requesting a variance of 25 feet to the required 25 foot setback in 
this area.  With approval of the variance, this criterion is met.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Staff Finding: The attached site plan indicates 110 paved parking spaces, 

adequate paved aisle widths, and the applicant adequate snow 
storage on the site.    

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Staff Finding:  Water, sewer, and other utilities are available in the area. 
  
16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 

runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Staff Finding: The proposed site plan shows the drainage directed to the south, 

which will be directed to an on-site stormwater retention system.   
 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 
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Staff Finding:   The site plan indicates sufficient open space, vehicle and 
pedestrian circulation, and landscaping.  A 75’ setback is required 
from the water’s edge which will preserve sensitive or natural areas 
along the lake.  Also, the site is located on Crusey Street, which is 
designated as a Major Collector roadway and signage will be 
reviewed for consistency with Title 16 at time of submittal of sign 
permit.    

 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed use will not result in significantly different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is developed and zoned Commercial with 
the exception of the property adjacent to the east.  That property is 
zoned Residential Multifamily but the applicant also owns that lot 
and is seeking conditional use approval for a commercial building.     

 
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial uses and/or zoning.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 
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 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   

 
Staff Finding:    The proposed site plan shows the required landscaping and 

vegetation.   
 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  Sidewalks currently existing along Crusey but none are located on 

Westpoint Drive.  Staff is recommending that the applicant 
construct a sidewalk along Westpoint Drive that connects to the 
sidewalk shown for Building “B”.   

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
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design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  Water and sewer is available for the site and the applicant will 

coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.  Additionally, the site plan shows the 
drainage directed to the south, which will be directed to an on-site 
stormwater retention system.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Staff Finding:  The Mat-Su Borough Cultural Resources Office was notified of this 

application and provided the opportunity to comment but did not 
provide any objections.   

    
16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed commercial building blends in with the building 

architecture in the surrounding area.     
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16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 
dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Staff Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Staff Finding: There are no foreseeable problems anticipated from winter 

conditions.  
   
IV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request with the following conditions: 
 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this 
proposal for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior 
to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate 
stormwater procedures and regulations. 

3. The applicant must coordinate with the City Public Works Department to 
obtain the permit approvals needed for water and sewer connections. 

4. A sidewalk must be constructed along the entire length of the subject 
property abutting E. Westpoint Drive and must connect into the existing 
sidewalk at the intersection of Crusey Street and E. Westpoint Drive.  
Additionally, the new sidewalk must connect to the sidewalk proposed 
along the western edge of Building “B” on the site plan in Exhibit B.   

5. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 
Resolution Serial No. 14-09.  Any changes to the site plan must be 
submitted to the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will 
require submittal of an amended conditional use permit application, 
including application fee and Planning Commission review and approval. 

6. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in 
§16.44.040 of the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the 
Planning Department prior to any clearing or construction on the site. 

7. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 
completion of the addition. 
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 By: Planning 
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14 
 Adopted:  
  

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-09 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER CU 14-03 TO CONSTRUCT A 6,000 
SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL BUILDING ON A LOT WITH 9,268 EXISTING 
COMMERCIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE (PIZZA HUT & MIDAS), LOCATED ON LOT 
A19, TOWNSHIP 17N, RANGE 1W, SECTION 10, IN THE COMMERCIAL ZONING 
DISTRICT.       

 
WHEREAS, Kurban Kurani, owner, submitted Conditional Use Permit Number 

14-03 requesting approval to construct a 6,000 square foot commercial building on April 

21, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the application included the required site plan and narrative that 

addresses the general approval criteria in §16.16.050 of the Wasilla Municipal Code; 

and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius, the appropriate review agencies, the Wasilla Planning Commission, 

and the Wasilla City Council as required by §16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal 

Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the public hearing was published in the Frontiersman on 

May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this request on 

May 13, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission deliberated on this request taking 

into account the information submitted by the applicants, evaluation and  

recommendations of staff contained in the staff report,  public testimony - both written  
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and verbal comments, the applicable provisions of the Wasilla Land Development Code 

and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate stormwater 

procedures and regulations. 

3. The applicant must coordinate with the City Public Works Department to obtain 

the permit approvals needed for water and sewer connections. 

4. A sidewalk must be constructed along the entire length of the subject property 

abutting E. Westpoint Drive and must connect into the existing sidewalk at the 

intersection of Crusey Street and E. Westpoint Drive.  Additionally, the new 

sidewalk must connect to the sidewalk proposed along the western edge of 

Building “B” on the site plan in Exhibit B.   

5. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 

Resolution Serial No. 14-09.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 

the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 
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amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 

Planning Commission review and approval. 

6. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in §16.44.040 of 

the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the Planning Department prior 

to any clearing or construction on the site. 

7. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 

completion of the addition. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014.  

 
APPROVED: 

 
 
              
ATTEST:     Glenda Ledford, Chairman   Date 
 
 
      
Tina Crawford, AICP, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-05 

FINDINGS OF FACT – Section 16.16.050, General Approval Criteria 
 

An administrative approval, use permit, elevated administrative approval, elevated use 
permit or conditional use may be granted if the following general approval criteria and 
any applicable specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060 are complied with. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to show that the proposed use meets these criteria 
and applicable specific criteria for approval. An approval shall include a written finding 
that the proposed use can occur consistent with the comprehensive plan, harmoniously 
with other activities allowed in the district and will not disrupt the character of the 
neighborhood. Such findings and conditions of approval shall be in writing and become 
part of the record and the case file.  
 
16.16.050(1)&(5)  Neighbors/Neighborhoods. Due deference has been given to 

the neighborhood plan or comments and recommendations 
from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan. 

 
Finding: This criterion is not applicable since this parcel is not part of an 

adopted neighborhood plan. 
 
16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 

comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 
 
 Finding: The proposed commercial building is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan’s Expected Future Land Use Map 
designation, “Generally Commercial/Business” and the Commercial 
zoning that implements the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since a commercial building is not one of the special uses with 
additional criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Finding: The City mailed 107 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Three comments were received – one 
from the Borough Platting Division with no comments, one from the 
Borough Planning Department noting that a portion of the lots are 
within a flood zone and will require a flood hazard development 
permit, and one comment from a property opposing the 
development.  Any comments received after the compilation of the 
packet will be provided at the public hearing.   
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16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 

pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed building 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Finding: The proposed commercial building will not significantly impact the 

street system or create a danger to pedestrians.     
     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
 
Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 

minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010 with the exception of a very small portion of the rear 
setback along the property line abutting Lot 16A (see site plan for 
details.)  The applicant has submitted a variance application 
requesting a variance of 25 feet to the required 25 foot setback in 
this area.  With approval of the variance, this criterion is met.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Finding: The attached site plan indicates 110 paved parking spaces, 

adequate paved aisle widths, and the applicant adequate snow 
storage on the site.        

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Finding:  Water, sewer, and other utilities are available in the area. 
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16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 
runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Finding: The proposed site plan shows the drainage directed to the south, 

which will be directed to an on-site stormwater retention system.   
 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 

 
Finding:   The site plan indicates sufficient open space, vehicle and 

pedestrian circulation, and landscaping.  A 75’ setback is required 
from the water’s edge which will preserve sensitive or natural areas 
along the lake.  Also, the site is located on Crusey Street, which is 
designated as a Major Collector roadway and signage will be 
reviewed for consistency with Title 16 at time of submittal of sign 
permit.    

 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Finding:  The proposed use will not result in significantly different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is developed and zoned Commercial with 
the exception of the property adjacent to the east.  That property is 
zoned Residential Multifamily but the applicant also owns that lot 
and is seeking conditional use approval for a commercial building.  

    
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
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regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial uses and/or zoning.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   

 
Finding:    The proposed site plan shows the required landscaping and 

vegetation.   
 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Finding:  Sidewalks currently existing along Crusey but none are located on 

Westpoint Drive.  Staff is recommending that the applicant 
construct a sidewalk along Westpoint Drive that connects to the 
sidewalk shown for Building “B”.   

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
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system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
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certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Finding:  Water and sewer is available for the site and the applicant will 

coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.  Additionally, the site plan shows the 
drainage directed to the south, which will be directed to an on-site 
stormwater retention system.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Finding:  The Mat-Su Borough Cultural Resources Office was notified of this 

application and provided the opportunity to comment but did not 
provide any objections.   

    
16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Finding:  The proposed commercial building blends in with the building 

architecture in the surrounding area.     
 
16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 

dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Finding: There are no foreseeable problems anticipated from winter 

conditions.  
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Variance No. V14-02 
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                                           STAFF REPORT:        Case # V14-02 
                                                  Prepared by:        Planning Staff 

                                       For the meeting of:      May 13, 2014 
 
 

II.        STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval with conditions.   
 
III. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance of 25’ from the minimum 25’ rear yard in order to 
construct a 6,000 square foot commercial building.  The proposed building meets the 
25’ rear yard setback except for a short section of the northeast portion of the building.  
In this area, the building is located on the property line between Lot A19 and Lot 16A 
(see site plan.)  NOTE:  The proposed building complies with the required 75’ setback 
from the water’s edge.   
 
WMC 16.28.110 provides for variances to density, setback, or height standards of this 
chapter.   

 
WMC 16.24.030 Setbacks and height  

A. Setbacks are measured from the outermost portion of the building to the 
nearest lot line or building as appropriate.  Temporary buildings may be 
permitted within the side or rear yard area as administrative approval by 
the city planner.  Where other setback standards are applicable, the most 
restrictive setback standards apply.  The following are the building setback 
and height standards: 

I.       SUMMARY FACTS: 
 
Applicant/Owner: Kurban Kurani 

Proposal: Variance of 25 feet from the minimum 25 foot rear yard setback 
in order to construct a 6,000 square foot commercial building.   
 

Location: 101 N. Crusey 
Lot A19, Township 17N, Range 1W, Section 10 
 

Parcel size: 2.03 Acres± 

Zoning District: Commercial 

Future Land Use: Mixed Use 

Surrounding Zoning: North:   Commercial                  East:  Residential Multifamily 
South:   Commercial                 West:  Commercial 
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1. Front and rear yard setbacks are twenty-five (25) feet from the lot line.  

In the commercial district the city planner may modify the front and rear 
setbacks by averaging the existing building line and applying this 
average setback to the building.   

  
IV. ISSUES REGARDING CODE 
 
Wasilla Municipal Code sets forth the requirements for variance approvals in 
§16.28.110.  The procedural requirements and variance standards are identified below 
with appropriate staff findings for each.   
 
16.28.110(A) Application. 

 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 
planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Staff Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on April 21, 2014.   
 
16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice, 

comment period and hearing procedures follow the format 
outlined in WMC16.16.040. 

 
Staff Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notices were mailed on April 21, 2014 to all properties within a 
1,200’ radius.  

  
16.28.110(C) Variance Standards. 

    
1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the 
Commercial zoning district or vicinity.  Lots A19 and 16A have an 
unusual lot configuration, as shown in the site plan, the lots are 
abut Wasilla Lake and have a 75’ shoreline setback requirement, 
and they are owned by the same individual.  Additionally, both lots 
have distinct changes in topography that impact the ability to 
develop the lots.    
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2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
 

Staff Finding: As stated above, the lots have unusual shapes, are located along a 
lake, and have topographic changes that present development 
challenges. 

 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Staff Finding: Strict application of the code setbacks will significantly limit the area 
that can be developed on this lot.  The lot meets the 75’ setback 
from the water’s edge and the proposed building only encroaches 
into the minimum 25’ setback from the adjoining lot line, which is 
also owned by the applicant, for a small portion of the lot. 
 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Staff Finding: The special conditions are due to natural physical conditions and 
were not caused by the property owner.   
 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Staff Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.   
 
16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the 

variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of 
the lot and allows a better design that preserves the shoreline of 
the lake. 
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2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Staff Finding: The proposed commercial building is permitted by the Commercial 
zoning district. 
 
3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter. 
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Staff Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Staff Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the abutting property is also owned by 
the applicant.   

 
16.16.040(A)(6)  Decision. 
 
The commission shall decide to deny, approve or approve with conditions the 
proposal or appeal. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant. The 
commission’s decision may be made immediately following the public hearing 
portion of the commission meeting. The decision of the commission shall set 
forth the facts it finds relevant to its decision and the reasons for its decision. 
The effective date of the decision is the date the findings and the reasons are set 
out in writing and signed by the commission chairperson or the chairperson’s 
designee. 
 
 
V.  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Based on the above findings, staff research, and information provided by the applicant, 
staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the requested variance with 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office must review this proposal for 
compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 
as related to the public health, safety and welfare. 
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2. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 
the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 
amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 
Planning Commission review and approval. 
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 By:   Planning  
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14  
 Adopted:    

 
WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-10 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
VARIANCE NO. V14-02 ALLOWING A VARIANCE OF 25 FEET TO THE MINIMUM 
25 FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A 6,000 SQUARE 
FOOT COMMERCIAL BUILDING, LOCATED ON LOT A19, TOWNSHIP 17N, RANGE 
1W, SECTION 10, IN THE COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT. 
 
 WHEREAS, Kurban Kurani, owner, submitted an application for a variance on 

April 21, 2014, along with a site plan and application fee; and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius and review agencies and the Planning Commission as required by 

§16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published 

in the Frontiersman on May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the 

requested variance taking into account the information submitted by the applicant, the 

information contained in the staff report,  written and verbal  testimony, the applicable 

provisions of the Wasilla Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent 

information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 
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1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office must review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare. 

2. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 

Resolution Serial No. 14-10.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 

the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 

amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 

Planning Commission review and approval. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014. 

 

       APPROVED: 

     
              

Glenda Ledford, Chairman  Date 
 

 
ATTEST:  
 
 
       
Tina Crawford, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-10 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 16.28.110 
 

16.28.110(A) Application. 
 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 

planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on April 21, 2014.   
 
16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice, 

comment period and hearing procedures follow the format 
outlined in WMC16.16.040. 

 
Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notices were mailed on April 21, 2014 to all properties within a 
1,200’ radius.  

  
16.28.110(C) Variance Standards. 

    
1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Finding: The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the 
Commercial zoning district or vicinity.  Lots A19 and 16A have an 
unusual lot configuration, as shown in the site plan, the lots are 
abut Wasilla Lake and have a 75’ shoreline setback requirement, 
and they are owned by the same individual.  Additionally, both lots 
have distinct changes in topography that impact the ability to 
develop the lots.    

 
2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
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Finding: As stated above, the lots have unusual shapes, are located along a 
lake, and have topographic changes that present development 
challenges. 

 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Finding: Strict application of the code setbacks will significantly limit the area 
that can be developed on this lot.  The lot meets the 75’ setback 
from the water’s edge and the proposed building only encroaches 
into the minimum 25’ setback from the adjoining lot line, which is 
also owned by the applicant, for a small portion of the lot. 

 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Finding: The special conditions are due to natural physical conditions and 
were not caused by the property owner.   

 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.   
 
16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the 

variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Finding: The variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of 
the lot and allows a better design that preserves the shoreline of 
the lake. 

 
2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Finding: The proposed commercial building is permitted in the Commercial 
zoning district. 
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3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter. 
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the abutting property is also owned by 
the applicant.   

 

233 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 6 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

234 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 7 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

235 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 8 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

236 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 9 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

237 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 10 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

238 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 11 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

239 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 12 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

240 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 13 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

241 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 14 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

242 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 15 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

243 of 344



Exhibit B   Page 16 of 16 
Resolution Serial No. 14-10 

 

244 of 344





Conditional Use 14-04   
May 13, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting  Page 2 of 7  

 Staff Finding: The proposed commercial building is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan’s Expected Future Land Use Map 
designation, “Mixed Use”, and the Commercial zoning that 
implements the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Staff Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since a commercial building is not one of the special uses with 
additional criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Staff Finding: The City mailed 107 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Three comments were received – one 
from the Borough Platting Division with no comments, one from the 
Borough Planning Department noting that a portion of the lots are 
within a flood zone and will require a flood hazard development 
permit, and one comment from a property opposing the 
development.  Copies of the comments received by staff are 
included in this packet.  Any comments received after the 
compilation of the packet will be provided at the public hearing.   

 
16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 

pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Staff Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed building 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Staff Finding: The proposed commercial building will not significantly impact the 

street system or create a danger to pedestrians.     
     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
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Staff Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 
minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010 with the exception of the front yard and western side 
yard setback.  The applicant has submitted a variance application 
requesting a variance of five feet to the minimum five foot side 
yard setback to allow a zero side yard setback on the western side 
of the lot AND a variance of 15 feet to the minimum 25 foot front 
yard setback to allow a 10 foot front yard setback along Westpoint 
Drive.  With approval of the variance, this criterion is met.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Staff Finding: The attached site plan indicates 110 paved parking spaces, 

adequate paved aisle widths, and the applicant adequate snow 
storage on the site.    

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Staff Finding:  Water, sewer, and other utilities are available in the area. 
  
16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 

runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Staff Finding: The proposed site plan shows the drainage directed to the south, 

which will be directed to an on-site stormwater retention system.   
 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 
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Staff Finding:   The site plan indicates sufficient open space, vehicle and 
pedestrian circulation, and landscaping.  A 75’ setback is required 
from the water’s edge which will preserve sensitive or natural areas 
along the lake.  Also, the site is located on E. Westpoint Drive, 
which is designated as a Commercial roadway and signage will be 
reviewed at time of submittal of sign permit.    

 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed use will not result in significantly different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is developed and zoned Commercial with 
the exception of the property adjacent to the east.  That property is 
zoned Residential Multifamily but is also developed as a 
commercial use.     

 
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial uses and/or zoning.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   
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Staff Finding:    The proposed site plan shows the required landscaping and 

vegetation.   
 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  Sidewalks currently existing along Crusey but none are located on 

Westpoint Drive.  Staff is recommending that the applicant 
construct a sidewalk along Westpoint Drive that connects to the 
sidewalk shown for Building “B”.   

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
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may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Staff Finding:  Water and sewer is available for the site and the applicant will 

coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.  Additionally, the site plan shows the 
drainage directed to the south, which will be directed to an on-site 
stormwater retention system.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Staff Finding:  The Mat-Su Borough Cultural Resources Office was notified of this 

application and provided the opportunity to comment but did not 
provide any objections.   

    
16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Staff Finding:  The proposed commercial building blends in with the building 

architecture in the surrounding area.     
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16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 
dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Staff Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Staff Finding: There are no foreseeable problems anticipated from winter 

conditions.  
   
IV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
Staff recommends approval of this request with the following conditions: 
 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this 
proposal for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior 
to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate 
stormwater procedures and regulations. 

3. The applicant must coordinate with the City Public Works Department to 
obtain the permit approvals needed for water and sewer connections. 

4. A sidewalk must be constructed along the entire length of the subject 
property abutting E. Westpoint Drive and must connect into the existing 
sidewalk at the intersection of Crusey Street and E. Westpoint Drive.  
Additionally, the new sidewalk must connect to the sidewalk proposed 
along the western edge of Building “B” on the site plan in Exhibit B.   

5. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 
Resolution Serial No. 14-11.  Any changes to the site plan must be 
submitted to the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will 
require submittal of an amended conditional use permit application, 
including application fee and Planning Commission review and approval. 

6. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in 
§16.44.040 of the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the 
Planning Department prior to any clearing or construction on the site. 

7. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 
completion of the addition. 
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 By: Planning 
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14 
 Adopted:  
  

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-11 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER CU 14-04 TO CONSTRUCT AN 8,280 
SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL BUILDING ON LOT 16A, LAKESHORE 
RESUBDIVISION, LOCATED IN THE RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY ZONING 
DISTRICT.       

 
WHEREAS, Kurban Kurani, owner, submitted Conditional Use Permit Number 

14-04 requesting approval to construct a 8,280 square foot commercial building on April 

21, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the application included the required site plan and narrative that 

addresses the general approval criteria in §16.16.050 of the Wasilla Municipal Code; 

and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius, the appropriate review agencies, the Wasilla Planning Commission, 

and the Wasilla City Council as required by §16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal 

Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the public hearing was published in the Frontiersman on 

May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this request on 

May 13, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission deliberated on this request taking 

into account the information submitted by the applicants, evaluation and  

recommendations of staff contained in the staff report,  public testimony - both written  
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and verbal comments, the applicable provisions of the Wasilla Land Development Code 

and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office shall review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare prior to construction. 

2. The applicant shall consult with DEC and follow the appropriate stormwater 

procedures and regulations. 

3. The applicant must coordinate with the City Public Works Department to obtain 

the permit approvals needed for water and sewer connections. 

4. A sidewalk must be constructed along the entire length of the subject property 

abutting E. Westpoint Drive and must connect into the existing sidewalk at the 

intersection of Crusey Street and E. Westpoint Drive.  Additionally, the new 

sidewalk must connect to the sidewalk proposed along the western edge of 

Building “B” on the site plan in Exhibit B.   

5. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 

Resolution Serial No. 14-11.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 

the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 
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amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 

Planning Commission review and approval. 

6. A landscape bond or guaranty, consistent with the requirements in §16.44.040 of 

the Wasilla Municipal Code, must be submitted to the Planning Department prior 

to any clearing or construction on the site. 

7. An as-built survey must be submitted to the Planning Department after 

completion of the addition. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014.  

 
APPROVED: 

 
 
              
ATTEST:     Glenda Ledford, Chairman   Date 
 
 
      
Tina Crawford, AICP, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-05 

FINDINGS OF FACT – Section 16.16.050, General Approval Criteria 
 

An administrative approval, use permit, elevated administrative approval, elevated use 
permit or conditional use may be granted if the following general approval criteria and 
any applicable specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060 are complied with. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to show that the proposed use meets these criteria 
and applicable specific criteria for approval. An approval shall include a written finding 
that the proposed use can occur consistent with the comprehensive plan, harmoniously 
with other activities allowed in the district and will not disrupt the character of the 
neighborhood. Such findings and conditions of approval shall be in writing and become 
part of the record and the case file.  
 
16.16.050(1)&(5)  Neighbors/Neighborhoods. Due deference has been given to 

the neighborhood plan or comments and recommendations 
from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan. 

 
Finding: This criterion is not applicable since this parcel is not part of an 

adopted neighborhood plan. 
 
16.16.050(2) Plans. The proposal is substantially consistent with the city 

comprehensive plan and other city adopted plans. 
 
 Finding: The proposed commercial building is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan’s Expected Future Land Use Map 
designation, “Generally Commercial/Business” and the Commercial 
zoning that implements the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   

 
16.16.050(3) Special Uses. The proposal is substantially consistent with the 

specific approval criteria of Section 16.16.060. 
 
Finding:  The specific approval criteria under 16.16.060 are not applicable 

since a commercial building is not one of the special uses with 
additional criteria.  

  
16.16.050(4) Reviewing Parties. Due deference has been given to the 

comments and recommendations of reviewing parties. 
 
Finding: The City mailed 107 notices to neighboring property owners within 

1200’ and the 25 review agencies that are typically provided with 
the opportunity to comment.  Three comments were received – one 
from the Borough Platting Division with no comments, one from the 
Borough Planning Department noting that a portion of the lots are 
within a flood zone and will require a flood hazard development 
permit, and one comment from a property opposing the 
development.  Any comments received after the compilation of the 
packet will be provided at the public hearing.   
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16.16.050(6) Fire Safety and Emergency Access. The proposal shall not 

pose a fire danger as determined by the State Fire Marshal or 
the fire chief of the district in which the proposed use is 
located. Adequate access for emergency and police vehicles 
must be provided. 

 
Finding: The Borough Fire Chief’s office will review this proposed building 

for compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and 
emergency access as related to the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

  
16.16.050(7) Traffic. The proposed use shall not overload the street system 

with traffic or result in unsafe streets or dangers to 
pedestrians… 

 
Finding: The proposed commercial building will not significantly impact the 

street system or create a danger to pedestrians.     
     
16.16.050(8) Dimensional Standards. The dimensional requirements of 

Section 16.24.010 are met. 
 
Finding:  The attached site plan submitted by the applicant complies with the 

minimum setbacks and maximum height requirements of 
§16.24.010 with the exception of a very small portion of the rear 
setback along the property line abutting Lot 16A (see site plan for 
details.)  The applicant has submitted a variance application 
requesting a variance of 25 feet to the required 25 foot setback in 
this area.  With approval of the variance, this criterion is met.    

 
16.24.050(9)  Parking.  The parking, loading areas, and snow storage sites 

for the proposed development shall be adequate, safe and 
properly designed.  The developer may be required to install 
acceptable lighting at pedestrian or vehicular access points.   

 
Finding: The attached site plan indicates 110 paved parking spaces, 

adequate paved aisle widths, and the applicant adequate snow 
storage on the site.        

  
16.16.050(10) Utilities. The proposed use shall be adequately served by 

water, sewer, electricity, on-site water or sewer systems and 
other utilities. 

 
Finding:  Water, sewer, and other utilities are available in the area. 
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16.16.050(11) Drainage. The proposed use shall provide for the control of 
runoff during and after construction. All roads and parking 
areas shall be designed to alleviate runoff into public streets, 
adjoining lots and protect rivers lakes and streams from 
pollution. Uses may be required to provide for the 
conservation of natural features such as drainage basins and 
watersheds, and land stability. 

 
Finding: The proposed site plan shows the drainage directed to the south, 

which will be directed to an on-site stormwater retention system.   
 
16.16.050(12) Large Developments. Residential development of more than 

four units or non-residential development of more than ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet gross floor area may be required 
to provide a site plan showing measures to be taken for the 
preservation of open space, sensitive areas and other natural 
features; provision of common signage; provision for 
landscaping and provisions for safe and effective circulation 
of vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.  Nonresidential large 
developments must be located with frontage on one of the 
following class of streets:  interstate, minor arterial, major 
collector or commercial. 

 
Finding:   The site plan indicates sufficient open space, vehicle and 

pedestrian circulation, and landscaping.  A 75’ setback is required 
from the water’s edge which will preserve sensitive or natural areas 
along the lake.  Also, the site is located on Crusey Street, which is 
designated as a Major Collector roadway and signage will be 
reviewed for consistency with Title 16 at time of submittal of sign 
permit.    

 
16.16.050(13) Peak Use. The proposed use shall not result in significantly 

different peak use characteristics than surrounding uses or 
other uses allowed in the district. 

 
Finding:  The proposed use will not result in significantly different peak use 

characteristics than the surrounding uses or area since the property 
is located in an area that is developed and zoned Commercial with 
the exception of the property adjacent to the east.  That property is 
zoned Residential Multifamily but the applicant also owns that lot 
and is seeking conditional use approval for a commercial building.  

    
16.16.050(14) Off-Site Impacts. The proposal shall not significantly impact 

surrounding properties with excessive noise, fumes or odors, 
glare, smoke, light, vibration, dust, litter, or interference in any 
radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause 
significant line voltage fluctuation off the premises. Radio 
transmitters and any electronic communications equipment 
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regulated by the Federal Communications Commission is 
specifically excluded from regulation by this section. Welding, 
operation of electrical appliances or power tools, or similar 
activities that cause off site impacts as described above are 
specifically regulated by this subsection. Buffering may be 
required to ameliorate impacts between residential and 
nonresidential uses. The owner of the property upon which the 
buffer is constructed is responsible for the maintenance of the 
buffer in a condition that will meet the intent of these criteria. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition will not have any negative impacts on the 

surrounding area and no additional buffering is required since the 
subject parcel is surrounded by commercial uses and/or zoning.   

   
16.16.050(15) Landscaping.  The proposed use shall be designed in a 

manner that minimizes the removal of trees and vegetative 
cover, and shall conform to the standards in this title 
concerning the provision and maintenance of landscaping, 
and any landscaping plan that is required for the proposed use 
under this title.  The approval authority also may condition 
approval on the provision of the following: 

 a. A fenced storage area for common use, adequate to 
store boats, trailers, snowmobiles, recreational vehicles 
and similar items. 

 b. Adequately sized, located and screened trash 
receptacles and areas.   

 
Finding:    The proposed site plan shows the required landscaping and 

vegetation.   
 
16.16.050(16) Walkways, Sidewalks and Bike Paths.  Pedestrian walkways or 

bicycle paths may be required where necessary to provide 
reasonable circulation or access to schools, playgrounds, 
shopping areas, transportation or other community facilities. 
Improvements must be constructed to standards adopted by 
the engineer. 

 
Finding:  Sidewalks currently existing along Crusey but none are located on 

Westpoint Drive.  Staff is recommending that the applicant 
construct a sidewalk along Westpoint Drive that connects to the 
sidewalk shown for Building “B”.   

 
16.16.050(17) Water, Sewage and Drainage Systems. If a proposed use is 

within five hundred (500) feet of an existing, adequate public 
water system, the developer may be required to construct a 
distribution system and the connection to the public system. A 
developer may be required to increase the size of existing 
public water, sewer or drainage lines or to install a distribution 
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system within the development. The commission may require 
any or all parts of such installation to be oversized. The 
developer must submit to the engineer an acceptable plan that 
shows that if within ten (10) years an increase in capacity will 
be required to serve other areas how these needs will be met 
by oversized facilities. When installation of oversized facilities 
is required, the developer shall install such facilities at their 
own expense. The developer shall be reimbursed the amount 
determined by the engineer to be the difference in cost 
between the installed cost of the oversized utility lines and the 
installed cost of the utility lines adequate to serve both the 
development concerned and all other land to be served by the 
lines which is owned or under the control of the developer, 
provided the developer may not be required to install facilities 
unless funds for such oversizing have been appropriated for 
the purpose by the city and there is a sufficient unencumbered 
balance in the balance in the appropriation. No reimbursement 
may be made unless the developer has entered into such 
agreement with the city, including conveyances of personal 
property including lines, lift stations and valves and 
conveyances of land or rights in land, as the city determines 
may be necessary to ensure complete control by the city of its 
sewer, drainage and water lines when they are extended to 
serve the property of the developer.  Notwithstanding the 
requirement that the developer construct improvements to 
existing systems, the commission may elect to accomplish the 
design or construction, or both, of improvements to be made 
to existing public systems.  In such a case, the commission 
may require advance payment to the city of the estimated cost 
of work to be accomplished by the city. The developer shall 
reimburse the city for all expenses of such design or 
construction not paid in advance.  A public system is adequate 
if, in the judgment of the engineer, it is feasible for the 
developer to make improvements to the public system which 
will provide the increased capacity necessary to serve the 
existing users and the new development at the same level as 
is being provided to the existing users.  Prior to approval of a 
use for which a community water system is required, the 
developer must submit evidence showing that there is 
available a satisfactory source of water.  A source of water is 
satisfactory only if it can be shown that the proposed source 
will produce water sufficient in quality and quantity to supply 
the development. The water system and the connection 
between such distribution systems and the source must be 
sized and constructed to meet fire flow and hydrant 
requirements for fire protection and that the developer has 
obtained or can obtain a water appropriation permit or 
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certificate for the water from the state. The system must be 
built to city specifications available from the engineer. 

 
Finding:  Water and sewer is available for the site and the applicant will 

coordinate with the Public Works department to obtain any 
necessary City permits.  Additionally, the site plan shows the 
drainage directed to the south, which will be directed to an on-site 
stormwater retention system.   

 
16.16.050(18) Historic Resources. The proposed use shall not adversely 

impact any historic resource prior to the assessment of that 
resource by the city. 

 
Finding:  The Mat-Su Borough Cultural Resources Office was notified of this 

application and provided the opportunity to comment but did not 
provide any objections.   

    
16.16.050(19)   Appearance. The proposed use may be required to blend in 

with the general neighborhood appearance and architecture. 
Building spacing, setbacks, lot coverage, and height must be 
designed to provide adequate provisions for natural light & air. 

 
Finding:  The proposed commercial building blends in with the building 

architecture in the surrounding area.     
 
16.16.050(20) Open Space and Facilities. The applicant may be required to 

dedicate land for open space drainage, utilities, access, parks 
or playgrounds. Any dedication required by the city must be 
based on a written finding that the area is necessary for public 
use or safety and the dedication is in compliance with adopted 
municipal plans and policy. The city finding shall conclude 
that a direct connection exists between the development and 
the need for the provision of the dedication… 

 
Finding: No additional land is necessary for open space and facilities.  
  
 16.16.050(21) Winter Hassles. The proposed use shall not significantly 

increase the impact on the surrounding area from glaciation or 
drifting snow. 

 
Finding: There are no foreseeable problems anticipated from winter 

conditions.  
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Variance No. V14-03 
May 13, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting  Page 1 of 5 

                                           STAFF REPORT:        Case # V14-03 
                                                  Prepared by:        Planning Staff 

                                       For the meeting of:      May 13, 2014 
 
 

II.        STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval with conditions.   
 
III. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance of five feet to the minimum five foot side yard 
setback to allow a zero side yard setback on the western side of the lot AND a variance 
of 15 feet to the minimum 25 foot front yard setback to allow a 10 foot front yard setback 
along Westpoint Drive.  NOTE:  The proposed building complies with the required 75’ 
setback from the water’s edge.   

 
WMC 16.24.030 Setbacks and height  

A. Setbacks are measured from the outermost portion of the building to the 
nearest lot line or building as appropriate.  Temporary buildings may be 
permitted within the side or rear yard area as administrative approval by 
the city planner.  Where other setback standards are applicable, the most 
restrictive setback standards apply.  The following are the building setback 
and height standards: 

 

I.       SUMMARY FACTS: 
 
Applicant/Owner: Kurban Kurani 

Proposal: Variance of 5 feet from the minimum 5 foot side yard setback 
to allow a zero side yard setback on the western side of the lot 
AND a variance of 15 feet to the minimum 25 foot front yard 
setback along E. Westpoint Drive in order to construct an 8,280 
square foot commercial building.   
 

Location: 918 E. Westpoint Drive 
Lot 16A, Block 1, Lakeshore Resubdivision 
 

Parcel size: 0.86 Acres± 

Zoning District: Residential Multifamily 

Future Land Use: Mixed Use 

Surrounding Zoning: North:   Commercial                  East:  Residential Multifamily 
South:   Commercial                 West:  Commercial 
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1. Front and rear yard setbacks are twenty-five (25) feet from the lot line.  
In the commercial district the city planner may modify the front and rear 
setbacks by averaging the existing building line and applying this 
average setback to the building.   

  
IV. ISSUES REGARDING CODE 
 
Wasilla Municipal Code sets forth the requirements for variance approvals in 
§16.28.110.  The procedural requirements and variance standards are identified below 
with appropriate staff findings for each.   
 
16.28.110(A) Application. 

 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 
planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Staff Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on April 21, 2014.   
 
16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice, 

comment period and hearing procedures follow the format 
outlined in WMC16.16.040. 

 
Staff Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notices were mailed on April 21, 2014 to all properties within a 
1,200’ radius.  

  
16.28.110(C) Variance Standards. 

    
1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the 
Commercial zoning district or vicinity.  Lots A19 and 16A have an 
unusual lot configuration, as shown in the site plan, the lots are 
abut Wasilla Lake and have a 75’ shoreline setback requirement, 
and they are owned by the same individual.  Additionally, both lots 
have distinct changes in topography that impact the ability to 
develop the lots.    
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2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
 

Staff Finding: As stated above, the lots have unusual shapes, are located along a 
lake, and have topographic changes that present development 
challenges. 

 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Staff Finding: Strict application of the required front and side yard setbacks will 
create an unnecessary hardship on the property owner.  The 
proposed front yard setback is similar to the adjoining property to 
the west and the requested side yard setback along the western 
property line abuts a lot that is also owned by the applicant.    
 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Staff Finding: The special conditions are due to natural physical conditions and 
were not caused by the property owner.   

 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Staff Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.   
 
16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the 

variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of 
the lot and allows a better design that preserves the shoreline of 
the lake. 
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2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Staff Finding: The proposed commercial building is permitted in the Residential 
Multifamily zoning district as a conditional use.  The owner has 
submitted the necessary conditional use application. 
 
3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter. 
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Staff Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Staff Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the abutting property to the west is also 
owned by the applicant.   

 
16.16.040(A)(6)  Decision. 
 
The commission shall decide to deny, approve or approve with conditions the 
proposal or appeal. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant. The 
commission’s decision may be made immediately following the public hearing 
portion of the commission meeting. The decision of the commission shall set 
forth the facts it finds relevant to its decision and the reasons for its decision. 
The effective date of the decision is the date the findings and the reasons are set 
out in writing and signed by the commission chairperson or the chairperson’s 
designee. 
 
 
V.  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Based on the above findings, staff research, and information provided by the applicant, 
staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the requested variance with 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office must review this proposal for 
compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 
as related to the public health, safety and welfare. 
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2. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 
landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 
Resolution Serial No. 14-12.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 
the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 
amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 
Planning Commission review and approval. 
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 By:   Planning  
 Public Hearing: 05/13/14  
 Adopted:    

 
WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-12 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
VARIANCE NO. V14-03 ALLOWING A VARIANCE OF FIVE FEET TO THE MINIMUM 
FIVE FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW A ZERO SIDE YARD SETBACK ON 
THE WESTERN SIDE OF THE LOT AND A VARIANCE OF 15 FEET TO THE 
MINIMUM 25 FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW A 10 FOOT FRONT YARD 
SETBACK ALONG WESTPOINT DRIVE IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT AN 8,280 
SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL BUILDING, LOCATED ON LOT 16A, BLOCK 1, 
LAKESHORE RESUBDIVISION, IN THE RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY ZONING 
DISTRICT. 
 
 WHEREAS, Kurban Kurani, owner, submitted an application for a variance on 

April 21, 2014, along with a site plan and application fee; and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius and review agencies and the Planning Commission as required by 

§16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published 

in the Frontiersman on May 6, 2014; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the 

requested variance taking into account the information submitted by the applicant, the 

information contained in the staff report,  written and verbal  testimony, the applicable 

provisions of the Wasilla Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent 

information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission. 
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this application with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein, with the following conditions: 

1. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Fire Chief’s office must review this proposal for 

compliance with all applicable fire codes, building codes and emergency access 

as related to the public health, safety and welfare. 

2. Construction on the site must substantially comply with the site plan and 

landscape plans date stamped April 21, 2014, attached as Exhibit B to 

Resolution Serial No. 14-12.  Any changes to the site plan must be submitted to 

the City Planner for review.  Substantial modifications will require submittal of an 

amended conditional use permit application, including application fee and 

Planning Commission review and approval. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014. 

 

       APPROVED: 

     
              

Glenda Ledford, Chairman  Date 
 

 
ATTEST:  
 
 
       
Tina Crawford, City Planner 
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 14-12 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 16.28.110 
 

16.28.110(A) Application. 
 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 

planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on April 21, 2014.   
 
16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice, 

comment period and hearing procedures follow the format 
outlined in WMC16.16.040. 

 
Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notices were mailed on April 21, 2014 to all properties within a 
1,200’ radius.  

  
16.28.110(C) Variance Standards. 

    
1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Finding: The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the 
Commercial zoning district or vicinity.  Lots A19 and 16A have an 
unusual lot configuration, as shown in the site plan, the lots are 
abut Wasilla Lake and have a 75’ shoreline setback requirement, 
and they are owned by the same individual.  Additionally, both lots 
have distinct changes in topography that impact the ability to 
develop the lots.    

 
2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
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Finding: As stated above, the lots have unusual shapes, are located along a 
lake, and have topographic changes that present development 
challenges. 

 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Finding: Strict application of the required front and side yard setbacks will 
create an unnecessary hardship on the property owner.  The 
proposed front yard setback is similar to the adjoining property to 
the west and the requested side yard setback along the western 
property line abuts a lot that is also owned by the applicant.    

 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Finding: The special conditions are due to natural physical conditions and 
were not caused by the property owner.   

 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.   
 
16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the 

variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Finding: The variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of 
the lot and allows a better design that preserves the shoreline of 
the lake. 

 
2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Finding: The proposed commercial building is permitted in the Residential 
Multifamily zoning district as a conditional use.  The owner has 
submitted the necessary conditional use application. 
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3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter. 
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the abutting property to the west is also 
owned by the applicant.   
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 By:   Public Works  
 Public Hearing:     05/13/14  
 Adopted:      

 
WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 14-13 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDING 
APPROVAL OF A 30-YEAR LEASE OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9, NEW WASILLA AIRPORT 
TO CONSTRUCT A BUILDING 14,000 SQUARE FEET TO OPERATE A 
HELICOPTER CONTRACT AND CHARTER SERVICE; GENERALLY LOCATED 
SOUTH OF THE PARKS HIGHWAY OFF OF AVIATION AVENUE. 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 23, 2014, the applicant provided a completed lease 

application for a 30-year lease for Lots 7, 8 and 9, New Wasilla Airport, along with a site 

plan showing a proposed building and apron layout to operate a helicopter contract and 

charter service; and 

 WHEREAS, this business has been operating successfully at a private airfield 

north of Wasilla since 1979 and it is proposing to be relocated at the Wasilla Airport 

over the next two years; and 

WHEREAS, the Airport Master Plan supports this type of development at the 

airport and this area provides sufficient buffer on each side of the lease lots to the fixed 

winged aircraft located on adjacent lots and tie-down spaces; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed facility is for helicopter storage and maintenance to 

support primarily remote service around the state, with some local charter service in the 

area for utility companies and other entities; and 

WHEREAS, WMC 5.32.120 requires review and recommendation from the 

Wasilla Planning Commission and approval from the Wasilla City Council of the airport 

leases when requesting the term of the lease is longer than a ten-year period. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Wasilla City Planning Commission 

recommends approval of the lease for Lots 7, 8 and 9, New Wasilla Airport to Soloy 

Helicopters, LLC. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2014. 

       APPROVED: 
 
 
              
       Glenda Ledford, Chairman  Date 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Tina Crawford, AICP, City Planner 
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